
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 3  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and 4LEAF, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”) enter into this 

agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual promises set 
forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated May 1, 2017.  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[     ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[ X ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: June 26, 2018 and December 11, 2018 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[    ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[ X ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of  June 30, 2019 , to a new expiration date of  June 30, 2020. 
 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[    ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 
 
 
 [    ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 
 

 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 
 

 
[ X ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 

 
   ( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #1. ) 

 
 
B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 
B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 

d. Other Terms. (Check one.) 
[ X ] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified. 
[   ] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below: 

Other Modified or New Terms: 
(Insert other modified or new terms.) 

 
 
 

 
3. Other Terms. 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract, as amended (Exhibit 1) which are not 
changed by this amendment shall remain the same. 

 

 

 

CONTRACTOR: 

4LEAF, Inc. 

 
    
By: Kevin Duggan, President   Date 
 
 
 
COUNTY: 
San Benito County Board of Supervisors 
 
    
By:  Mark Medina, Chair  Date 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
San Benito County Counsel’s Office 
 
    
By:  G. Michael Ziman, Deputy County Counsel    Date 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT B 
Payment Schedule 

( Amendment to Contract #3 ) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall be 
invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[ ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[ ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $       , or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $   1,432,510.00    , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $391,960.00 to the Original Contract 
amount (as previously amended to date, $1,040,550.00) for the continuation of services described 
in Attachment A Scope of Services to Amendment to Contract #2; and pursuant to the special 
compensation terms specified in this Attachment B to Amendment to Contract #3.   

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 
Staff Augmentation Building Department Services 
Chief Building Official       $123.50/hour 
Senior Combination Building Inspector (Building Inspector III)   $108/hour 
Commercial Building Inspector (Building Inspector II)    $93/hour 
Residential Building Inspector (Building Inspector I)    $77/hour 
Training Building Inspector        $62/hour 
Code Enforcement         $93/hour 
Permit Technician         $62/hour 
Inspector of Record/Project Inspector               $105 ‐ 140/hour 
CASp Inspection         $123.50/hour 
Hourly overtime charge per inspector              1.5 x hourly rate 
 
 
 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 2 of 2 

Hourly Fee Schedule:  
NATURE OF BUILDING 

SERVICES 
COST STRUCTURE 

  
  Plan Review & CASp Services 

   
  Plan Review Percentage Cost: 62.5% 
Plan Review Hourly Cost: $87.50 Non‐Structural Review 

$123.50 Structural Review  
 
CASp Inspection and/or Review: $175/hour 
Fire Review: $155/hour 
* Fee includes initial review and two (2) rechecks. 

 

On Call Hourly Estimate for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 

Services Estimated Hours Unit Price Estimated Total 

Building Official Services 2080 $123.50 $256,880.00 

On-Call Building Inspection 
Services 

1040 $77.00 $80,080.00 

On-Call Plan Check Services   $40,000.00 

Additional Services (Code 
Enforcement, Permit Tech, 

etc.) 

  $15,000.00 

Amendment #3 Not to Exceed Amount $391,960.00 

Terms: 
• Rates are inclusive of “tools of the trade” such as forms, telephones, and 

consumables. 
• All invoicing will be done monthly 
• All approved billable expenses will be charged at cost. 
• Mileage will be billed at the IRS Rate. 
• Overtime must have approval from Chief Building Official, or other responsible 

designated County personnel. 
• Compensation to be based on actual hours worked. 

END OF ATTACHMENT B. 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 3  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 














































